

City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 13-0025 Version: 1 Name: PW - Plans/Specs for Craftsman Park

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 12/17/2012 In control: City Council
On agenda: 1/8/2013 Final action: 1/8/2013

Title: Recommendation to adopt Plans and Specifications No. R-6945 for the construction of Craftsman

Park, award the Base Bid to and authorize City Manager to execute a contract with Micon

Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$439,003, plus a 20 percent contingency amount of \$87,801, if

necessary, for a total amount of \$526,804, and any necessary amendments thereto;

Reduce appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Department of Parks, Recreation and

Marine (PR) by \$722,465; and

Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Department of Public Works (PW) by

\$722,465. (District 1)

Sponsors: Public Works, Parks, Recreation and Marine

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 010813-R-32sr&att.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/8/2013	1	City Council	approve recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to adopt Plans and Specifications No. R-6945 for the construction of Craftsman Park, award the Base Bid to and authorize City Manager to execute a contract with Micon Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$439,003, plus a 20 percent contingency amount of \$87,801, if necessary, for a total amount of \$526,804, and any necessary amendments thereto;

Reduce appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) by \$722,465; and

Increase appropriations in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Department of Public Works (PW) by \$722,465. (District 1)

In 2007, the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency acquired land at 851 Orange Avenue for the construction of a new park. The park is planned for an area in Long Beach that has minimal green space for residents. The approximately one-third acre park will include site amenities such as landscaping, lighting, benches and picnic tables. A vicinity map of the area is attached. In 2011, the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR) obtained grant funding from the State of California Department of Parks and Recreation 2006 Parks Bond Act, also known as Proposition 84.

The project was advertised for bids on October 31, 2012, and bids were opened on November 28, 2012. In addition to placing an advertisement for bids in the Long Beach Press Telegram, bid documents were made available online for review and download through the City's website at http://www.longbeach.gov/purchasing/default.asp, in a continuing effort to increase participation of local

File #: 13-0025, Version: 1

businesses, Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs), Women Owned Business Enterprises (WBEs), and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs).

For this bid, 1,086 firms registered on the website were notified via automatic email notice, including 127 firms located in Long Beach. Sixty-five sets of bid documents were purchased or downloaded by prospective bidders, and six bids were received. Of the bidding firms, none are local, none are MBE or DBE, and one is a WBE. Micon Construction, Inc., of Placentia, California, not a MBE/DBE/WBE, has been determined to be the lowest responsible bidder.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda Trang on December 17, 2012 and by Budget Manager Dennis Strachota on December 21, 2012.

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, a Categorical Exemption has been issued for this project.

SUSTAINABILITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL

The project has been designed to incorporate many water conservation measures, including drought tolerant plant material and water-efficient irrigation systems. In addition, the site amenities incorporate recycled materials.

City Council's adoption of the plans and specifications and award of the contract to the lowest responsible bidder are being recommended concurrently in order to expedite implementation of this project.

Sufficient funds for this project are currently budgeted in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in Parks, Recreation and Marine (PR). The funding source is \$722,465 from a State of California Department of Parks and Recreation 2006 Parks Bond Act grant. In 2012, the Department of Public Works assumed the management of the project for the development of the park. Therefore, at this time, the project budget needs to be transferred from PR to PW.

The number of additional full-time equivalent (FTE) local jobs created by this project will not be known until the contractor completes their hiring and construction has commenced.

Approve recommendation.

MICHAEL P. CONWAY
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

GEORGE CHAPJIAN
DIRECTOR OF PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER